
Meeting Date: 

Department 
Submitted By:­
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item No.: 3BB-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 22, 2019 [X] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

Youth Services Department 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Residential Treatment and Family Counseling Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: 

A) an Amendment No. 2 to the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement (R2017-1608) 
(Amendment No. 2) with the School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida to provide school 
based therapeutic services to students enrolled in public schools in Palm Beach County, 
and their families, for the period July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020, with no additional cost 
to the County; and 

B) an Amendment No. 1 to Addendum Concerning Student Information (R2017-1608) with 
the School Board modifying Youth Services' access to the student identifiable information 
for the period July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020, with no additional cost to the County. 

Summary: In October 2017, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) received and filed 
the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement and Contract/Agreement Addendum 
Concerning Student Information (Agreement) with the School Board of Palm Beach County, 
Florida. In August 2018, the Board received and filed Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, 
which extended the term for an additional year to June 30, 2019. Amendment No. 2 to the 
Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement extends the term one (1) additional year to June 
30, 2020. Amendment No. 1 to Addendum Concerning Student Information extends 
County's access to the student identifiable information to June 30, 2020. On June 5, 2001, 
R2001-0892 authorized the County Administrator (or designee), to execute future standard 
Cooperative Agreements with the School Board on behalf of the Board of County 
Commissioners, after approval of legal sufficiency by the County Attorney's Office, and 
within budgeted allocations .. Countvwide (HH) 

Background and Justification: On October 17, 2017, the Board received and filed the 
Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement and Contract/Agreement Addendum Concerning 
Student Information. On August 14, 2018, the Board received and filed Amendment No. 1 
to the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement (R2018-1238). The County has offered 
school-based therapeutic services to eligible students enrolled in public schools, and their 
families, in the County for more than twenty (20) years. Targeted schools identified by the 
School District and the County benefit from an assigned clinical staff member with the 
specific goal of reducing suspensions and expulsions. Other schools may make referrals 
for psycho-educational group services and family therapy. The Agreement, as amended, 
allows the Youth Services Department's Residential Treatment and Family Counseling 
Division to continue providing on-campus individual, family and/or psycho-educational group 
therapy services to students and their families based on referrals received from School 
District personnel at 16 schools identified by the School District and the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment No. 2 to the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement 
2. Amendment No. 1 to the Contract/Agreement Addendum Concerning Student Information 

Approved by: __ ~ __ 4J __ h_, __.;.(/Wl_· _______ __.,.._r--____ -
Assistant County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

Ext~rnal Revenue 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $0* $0* 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No x 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No x 

Budget Account Exp No: 
Fund Dept Unit Obj 
Rev No: 
Fund Dept Unit Obj 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ~,/./_L~ 

111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

8. L~iency: • 

t . ~ Jo-t11~1q 
Assistant CountYAttney 

c. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE BEHAVIORA~ HEALTH COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
'\__ 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY (:OMMlSSIONERS (BCC) 

ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF AG.REEMENT 

This is Amendment No. 21 effective t.h~ first of July 2019, to the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement {R2017-

1608) ehte.red into on August 17, 2017, by and between THE SCHOOl l?OARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA and 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, located 

;;\t 50 South MiHtary Trail, Suite 203, West Palrn Beach, Florida 3~415,·to provide: individual therapy, group therapy, family 

therapy, and intake as.sessments as determined by the client/student's needs in support of Tier 3., 2,· or 3 interventions of 

the School Based Team/Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS) processes. 

Wherea$, the School Board wishes to ex·ercise its option to renew the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement 

for the Schoql Year 2020. 

Now, therefore, the parties hereby agree that: 

1. The Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement is extended for·one year ending on June 30, 2020. 

2. All services;, protqcols and 'reporting procedures contained wi'thin the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agre.ement 

dated August 17, 2017, as amended, shall remain in force as s.tipula.ted. 

In Witness Whereof, this amendment has- been executed on the day and year fi'.st above written. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 

·-£~ BY:'~··~ 
~mm~~ 

Youth Service0partment 

Date: 7jf)L5 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Attest: -.::...::.~=""-.:=:::::...-~.__-r=----,~~====­
. · Dr.. Donald E. FenAr;supe intendent 

Reviewed and approved ·as to legal sufficiency: 

l ·~ J-lo~.Q <t?(LS7 f ct· 
Office of G~sel 



ATIACHMENT 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ADDENDUM CONCERNING 
STUDENT INFORMATION BETWEEN 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND Palm Beach County, n Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 

Commissioners 

This Amendment No. I. dated lhe 19th day of June~ 2019, amends the Contract/Agreement Addendum 
Cuncc.:rning Student Information c·Add.endu1.n a/k/a Exhibit A'~) between Palm Beach County, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners (County) and The School Board 
L)f Palm Beach County ("'BOARD'"), dated August 17. 2017. This Atnendment is hereby made a part of the 
uhginnl Addendum4 and is intended by the Parties to modify. supplement and/or add to the provisions of said 
.\ddendum as follows: 

1. The follov,.ring personally identifiable information shall hereby be added 10 paragraph l of the Addend urn 

Student ID, _service referral reasons, tvpes. tracking dates, status, and "On .File C11eckbox'' provision fr1r 
nppiicable Parental Consents, Release Forms and Referrals 

2. Except as amended hy t'hls Amendment. all other terms of the AgreeJnent of the Addendum shall rernain 
in full force and effect 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hereto signi±)r their assert to the terms and conditions set forth by their 
signatures below. 

P/\Llv1 BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 

COM~~~)~mRs ,rr-~ ""> 
' -7( ,../' / / BY: / --~·~-· L -·{' v/l_ (_.__.--/ 

Jfunmv K. Fields, Dii:ector 
,/'Youth-Services Department 

Date: .1//;s/ c.; 

/\PPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 

SUFFlCrNCY: ~ - ;, 

BY: cr&tfJ LM< ~ ~ 
Count;YAttorney (! ! 

BY:/ . 
Tony Span I. Director 
Resi<le~tial Treatment & Family Counseling Division 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Revie\ved and approved as to legai sufficiency: 

~?""'y '-- v·h,,· · (; r; ~):-:7 I 5 / / L
1
• "1\ -- (/ ,1_.;, .,...l,.., 

Office of General Counsel 


